ADDENDUM NUMBER 2
TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT
AND THE CITY OF EDGEWATER

By Agreement made and entered into thls‘ég day of Oxw , 2014, by and

between the FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION D}STRICT' (hercifafter referred to s
“DISTRICT”) and the CITY OF EDGEWATER, FLORIDA (hercinafter referred to as

"CITY/LESSEE").

2)

WITNESSETH

The DISTRICT and CITY/LESSEE mutually agree to amend that certain Agreement
between the DISTRICT and CITY/LESSEE made and entered into on January 25,
2010 and that certain Addendum Number | entered into on August 6, 2012 as

follows:

Both parties wish to utilize the option contained in paragraph number 6. TERM: The term of
this LEASE shall be for a two (2) year period. The lease period shall commence on the date
of execution and may be extended by the DISTRICT upon approval of a written request BY
LESSEE. Therefore, the CITY/LESSEE hereby requests for an extension of the contract for
an additional term of two (2) years. Thereby extending the current lease contract from
January 25, 2014 through and until January 24, 2016.

The parties acknowledge that all other terms, provisions and conditions of the original
Agreement are republished, ratified and reaffirmed by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS HEREOF the parties have made and executed this Addendum the day and

year written above.

WITNESSES: FLORIDA INLAND

NAVIGATION DISTRICT

ﬁ%«f?”"‘”"“w‘” By: %/ %’

/)

”"ﬁ..\L AT

WITNESSES: CITY OF EDGEWATER, FLORIDA

Ci

raccy T. Barlow
ity Manager

(\8'4’9‘-'”“/ M“‘“”/ Dated: C-zzﬁ;yziagé /{fﬁg S YA

{(Agreement/FIND-Addendum #2-2014)



ADDENDUM NUMBER 1
TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE
FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT
AND THE CITY OF EDGEWATER

By Agreement made and entered into this <27 day of (4o /(v , 2012, by and

between the FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as
“DISTRICT”) and the CITY OF EDGEWATER, FLORIDA (hercinafter referred to as
"CITY/LESSEE").

D

2)

WITNESSETH

The DISTRICT and CITY/LESSEE mutually agree to amend that certain Agreement
between the DISTRICT and CITY/LESSEE made and entered into on January 25,
2010 as follows:

Both parties wish to utilize the option contained in paragraph number 6. TERM: The term of
this LEASE shall be for a two (2) year period. The lease period shall commence on the date
of execution and may be extended by the DISTRICT upon approval of a written request BY
LESSEE. Therefore, the CITY/LESSEE hereby requests for an extension of the contract for
an additional term of two (2) years. Thereby extending the current lease contract from
January 25, 2012 through and until January 25, 2014.

The parties acknowledge that all other terms, provisions and conditions of the original
Agreement are republished, ratified and reaffirmed by the parties hereto.

IN WITNESS HEREOF the parties have made and executed this Addendum the day and

year written above.

WITNESSES: FLORIDA INLAND

NAVIGATION DISTRICT

B / 1y \
) Vs Y ( (

/ {
-/
A

- \\l,(_ Y iAo m/\\_?’. e By: /(XN ‘z}{l Al

\ \ FAh ¢ Teoadn
) E&PQ Nirecor

':‘" L : o )
! Lo/ e Dated: ) / o /]2
7 e f
WITNESSES: CITY OF EDGEWATER, FLORIDA
— ~ ), . ) d 22 /"/
ot S BN i T IS
2 Fracey T. Barlow
/ City Manager
V="

S DD s Dated: Ceugugxc- Lo O
/ J




LEASE AGREEMENT

This LEASE AGREEMENT ("LEASE") is made and entered into this -, " day
of \\Qh . (\\\ SN , 2010, between the Parties, the Florida Inland Navigation

District, an independent special district existing under the laws of the State of Florida (the
"DISTRICT"), and the City of Edgewater, a political subdivision of the State of Florida,
(“LESSEE”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, DISTRICT is the owner in fee simple of a parcel of land in Volusia
County, Florida, designated as Dredged Material Management Area V-26 (see Exhibit A)
which will be used by DISTRICT and the United States for the improvement and
maintenance of the Atlantic Intracoastal Waterway from St. Marys River, Florida to the
Miami Harbor, Florida; and

WHEREAS, LESSEE desires to lease from DISTRICT Dredged Material
Management Area V-20, a description of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made
a part hereof, for the purpose of offloading dredged material for public road construction
and industrial lot development within the ParkTowne Industrial Park, the "PROJECT", or
for the use of public purposes by the LESSEE, subject to said rights of DISTRICT and to
the terms and conditions of this Lease, and

WHEREAS, DISTRICT is of the opinion that the PROJECT and use by the
LESSEE pursuant to the provisions of this agreement is in the public interest, and

WHEREAS, DISTRICT is agreeable that a lease should be executed for a limited
term at a nominal rental subject to the terms and conditions stated herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants and
agreements contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, it is agreed by the parties hereto:

1. RECITALS: The recitals contained herein above are true and correct and

incorporated herein by reference.



Z. LEASE: DISTRICT hereby leases to LESSEE the property hereinafter
known as the "Leased Premises" as described in paragraph 4 below, subject to the terms
and conditions set forth herein.

3. PROJECT MANAGEMENT: The Project Manager for the DISTRICT
is its Executive Director and all correspondence and communications from the LESSEE
shall be directed to him/her. The Project Manager shall be responsible for overall
coordination and oversight related to the performance of this lease.

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE LEASED PREMISES: The Leased
Premises which is subject to this lease, is situated in Volusia County, State of Florida, as
described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and made a part of this agreement.

5. EXISTING CONDITIONS: LESSEE agrees to accept the Leased
Premises in as is condition subject to any existing easements and deed restriction.

6. TERM: The term of this LEASE shall be for a two (2) year period.
The lease period shall commence on the date of execution and may be extended by the
DISTRICT upon approval of a written request BY LESSEE.

7 PURPOSE: LESSEE shall manage the Leased Premises to provide a
temporary area for the excavation and removal of dredged material for construction
within the ParkTowne Industrial Park, the PROJECT. The LESSEE will take all
precautions to ensure that no excavation is made into any portions of the dikes as shown
in Exhibit B, Page 1 and 2 as well as there shall not be any excavation of materials below
+5.0 NGVD or into the dike walls during the course of the PROJECT. Prior to
excavating any materials, LESSEE or its contractors shall provide the DISTRICT with an
"Excavation and Removal Plan" which shall include a pre-removal topographic survey of
the containment area and basin for the area whereas material will be removed, show by
mapping all areas intended to be excavated, elevations to be excavated to, all haul roads,
and any material stockpile areas for the PROJECT.

8. QUIET ENJOYMENT AND RIGHT OF USE: LESSEE shall have the
right of ingress and egress to, from, and upon the Leased Premises for all purposes that

do not conflict with the DISTRICT's and the United States of America's Dredge Material



Management Program, however, use of the property is restricted to day light hours for the
quiet enjoyment of the neighboring property owners.

9. UNAUTHORIZED USE: LESSEE shall, through its agents and
employees, prevent the unauthorized use of the Leased Premises or any use thereof not in
conformance with this LEASE.

10.  ASSIGNMENT:  This LEASE shall not be assigned in whole or in part
without the prior written consent of DISTRICT. Any assignment made either in whole or
in part without the prior written consent of DISTRICT shall be void and without legal
effect; provided, however, the District acknowledges and agrees that LESSEE may utilize
the services of third party LESSEE's, engineers, etc., in performance of the material
removal project, and any such third party contracts for such purpose shall require the
LESSEE's to abide by the terms and conditions of this Lease Agreement.

11. EASEMENTS: All easements to be granted by LESSEE including, but
not limited to, utility easements are expressly prohibited without the prior written
approval of DISTRICT. Any easement not approved in writing by DISTRICT shall be
void and without legal effect.

12.  SUBLEASES: This LEASE is for the purposes specified herein, and
subleases of any nature are prohibited without the prior written approval of DISTRICT.
Any sublease not approved in writing by DISTRICT shall be void and without legal
effect.

13. RIGHT OF INSPECTION: DISTRICT or its duly authorized agents,
representatives or employees shall have the right at any and all times to inspect the
Leased Premises and the works and operations of LESSEE in any matter pertaining to
this LEASE. DISTRICT shall be noticed and shall be invited to attend all meeting
between the LESSEE and their contractors regarding the PROJECT.

14.  PLACEMENT AND REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS:  Any
equipment, supplies, or improvements constructed or placed on the property by LESSEE
in accordance with a plan approved by the DISTRICT shall be removed by LESSEE at

the termination of this LEASE. No trees, other than non-native species, shall be removed



or major land alterations done without the prior written approval of DISTRICT.
Removable equipment and removable improvements placed on the Leased Premises by
LESSEE which do not become a permanent part of the Leased Premises will remain the
property of LESSEE and may be removed by LESSEE upon termination of this LEASE,
pursuant to Paragraph 26 below.

15. INSURANCE BY LESSEE: In consideration for the privilege herein
granted, LESSEE shall not claim any damages from the DISTRICT in connection with or
on account of, and as between the parties shall be solely responsible for, any injuries or
damages arising in or on the Leased Premises while being used by LESSEE and its
agents, representatives, and employees. The DISTRICT does not warrant or represent
that the Lease Premises are safe or suitable for the purpose for which LESSEE is
permitted to use it, and LESSEE assumes all risks in its use. Contractors and sub-
contractors utilized by LESSEE pursuant to this LEASE, shall have public liability and
workmen's compensation insurance in the amount of not less than one million dollars
(81,000,000.00). LESSEE has represented that it maintains insurance to the statutory
limitations required by law. Nothing herein shall be deemed to affect the rights,
privileges, and immunities of the LESSEE as set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statues.

It is specifically understood and agreed that in no event shall DISTRICT or any
interest of DISTRICT in the Subject Premises or any portion thereof be liable for or
subject to any construction lien or liens for improvements or work made by or for
LESSEE; and this Agreement specifically prohibits the subjecting of DISTRICT's
interest in the Subject Premises or any portion to any construction lien or liens for
improvements made by LESSEE which LESSEE is responsible for payment under the
terms of this Agreement. All persons dealing with LESSEE are hereby placed upon
notice of this provision. All memoranda and short forms of this agreement which shall be
recorded among any public records shall contain the provisions set forth above in this
paragraph; provided, however, nothing contained in this sentence shall permit or
authorize the recording of and memorandum or short form of this Agreement other than

by DISTRICT.



16. ADDITIONAL INSURANCE: LESSEE shall require any third party
contractors, engineers, consultants, etc., to maintain insurance in the amounts and types
indicated above.

17.  PAYMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS: LESSEE shall
assume full responsibility for and shall pay all liabilities that accrue to the Leased
Premises and/or to the improvements thereon, including any and all ad-valorem taxes and
drainage and special assessments or taxes of every kind and all construction liens which
may be hereafter lawfully assessed and levied against the Leased Premises, resulting
from LESSEE use of the Lease Premises for the purposes provided for herein.

18.  NO WAIVER OF BREACH: The failure of DISTRICT to insist in any
one or more instances upon strict performance of any one or more of the convenants,
terms and conditions of this LEASE shall not be construed as a waiver of such covenants,
terms or conditions, but the same shall continue in full force and effect, and no waiver of
DISTRICT of any of the provisions hereof shall in any event be deemed to have been
made unless the waiver is set forth in writing and signed by DISTRICT.

19.  NON-DISCRIMINATION: LESSEE shall assure and certify that it
will comply with Title IV of the Civil Rights ACT of 1964 (PL 88-352) as amended and,
in accordance with that Act, shall not discriminate against any individual's race, color,
creed, sex, national origin, age, handicap, or marital status with respect to any activity
occurring within the Leased Premises or upon lands adjacent to and used as an adjunct of
the Leased Premises.

20. UTILITY FEES: LESSEE shall be responsible for payment of all
charges for the furnishing of gas, electricity, water and other public utilities to the Leased
Premises, if needed by LESSEE, and for having the utilities turned off when the Leased
Premises are surrendered.

21.  COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: LESSEE agrees that this LEASE is
contingent upon and subject to LESSEE obtaining all applicable permits and complying
with all applicable permits, regulations, ordinances, rules and laws of the State of Florida

or the United States or of any political subdivision or agency of either.



22, NOTICE: All notices given under this LEASE shall be in writing and
shall be served by certified mail to the last address of the party to whom notice is to be
given, as designated by such party in writing. DISTRICT and LESSEE hereby designate
their address as follows:

TO DISTRICT: Florida Inland Navigation District
1314 Marcinski Road
Jupiter, Florida 33477
Attn: Executive Director

TO LESSEE: City of Edgewater
P.O. Box 100
Edgewater, F1. 32132-0100
Attn: City Manager

Copies of all Notices shall also be delivered to the DISTRICT'S Project Manager.

23.  BREACH OF COVENANTS, TERMS OR CONDITIONS: Should
LESSEE breach any of the convenants, terms, or conditions of this LEASE, DISTRICT
shall give written notice to LESSEE to immediately remedy such breach. In the event
LESSEE fails to immediately remedy the breach to the satisfaction of DISTRICT upon
receipt of written notice, or longer period if it is not capable of being immediately cured
but LESSEE has commenced the cure, DISTRICT may either terminate this LEASE and
recover from LESSEE all damages DISTRICT may incur by reason of the breach
including, but not limited to, the cost of recovering the Leased Premises and attorney's
fees; or maintain this LEASE in full force and effect and exercise all rights and remedies
herein conferred upon DISTRICT.

24.  DAMAGE TO THE PREMISES: LESSEE agrees that it will not do,
or cause to be done, in, on, or upon the Leased Premises or as affecting said Leased
Premises, any act which may result in damage or depreciation of value to the Leased
Premises, or any part thereof. Any alterations to the property caused by the LESSEE
shall be restored to their original conditions.

25.  HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: LESSEE agrees that, during the term of

this lease, it:



A. Shall keep or cause the Leased Premises to be kept free of hazardous wastes
or substances.

B. Shall not cause or permit, as a result of any intentional or unintentional act
or omission on the part of LESSEE or any assignees, a release of hazardous wastes or
substances onto the Leased Premises.

C. Shall comply with and ensure compliance by its employees and all others
under its direction with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and
regulations.

D. The terms "hazardous waste", "hazardous substance", "disposal"”, "release",
and "threatened release", if used in this lease, shall have the same meaning as set forth in
the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980,
as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 9601, et seq. (CERCLA"), the Superfund Amendments
and Reauthorization Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-499 ("SARA"), the Hazardous
Materials Transportation Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 1801, et seq., the Resource Conservation
and recovery Act, 49 U.S.C. Section 6901 et seq., the Florida Resource and Management
Act, Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, the Pollution, Spill, Prevention, and Control Act,
Chapter 376, Florida Statutes, or any other applicable state or federal laws, rules, or
regulations adopted pursuant to any of the foregoing.

E. Shall immediately provide DISTRICT with notice of any release or
threatened release of hazardous waste within the Leased Premise, and shall immediately
provide DISTRICT with notice of any injury or action taken by any local, state, or federal
governmental body with respect to hazardous waste within the Leased Premises.

F. Shall remove any hazardous waste or hazardous substances which exceed
allowable levels in the ground or the groundwater within the Leased Premises, arising
from LESSEE' use of the Leased Premises.

26. SURRENDER OF PREMISES: Upon termination or expiration of this
LEASE, LESSEE, shall surrender the Leased Premises to DISTRICT. Upon termination
or expiration of this LEASE, all structures permanently affixed to the land and all
improvements made will become the property of the DISTRICT, provided, however, that



if any structures are such, in the DISTRICT'S determination, that they can be moved
without harm to the area where situated then the LESSEE may, within ten (10) days
following termination of the LEASE, remove the same. Upon final termination, the
property must be left in essentially the same condition as when it was first leased to the
LESSEE, save for ordinary wear and tear, with exception of the removed material as
herein stipulated, unless otherwise approved in writing by the DISTRICT. The LESSEE
shall grade the excavated area to provide an even and gradual slope towards the weir
system so that no standing water accumulates in the excavation area after rain events.
The LESSEE shall provide an "as built" survey of the containment area, for the area
whereas material will be removed, at the end of any individual PROJECT and at the end
of the LEASE. Any areas, such as the dikes or areas below +5.0 NGVD, that were
excavated in non-compliance with the "Excavation and Removal Plan" shall be restored
to the DISTRICT's satisfaction.

27. PROHIBITIONS AGAINST LIENS OR OTHER ENCUMBRANCES:

Fee title to the Leased Premises is held by DISTRICT. LESSEE shall not do or
permit anything to be done which purports to create a lien or encumbrance of any nature
against the real property contained in the Leased Premises including, but not limited to,
mortgages or construction liens against the Leased Premises or against any interest of
DISTRICT therein.

28. PARTIAL INVALIDITY: If any term, covenant, condition or
provision of this LEASE shall be ruled by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid,
void, or unenforceable, the remainder of the provisions shall remain in full force and
effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated.

29.  DUPLICATE ORIGINALS: This LEASE is executed in duplicate
originals, each of which shall be considered an original for all purposes.

30.  ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING: This LEASE sets forth the entire
understanding between the Parties and shall only be amended with the prior written

approval of the Parties.



31. MAINTENANCE OF IMPROVEMENTS: LESSEE shall maintain the
real property contained within the Leased Premises and the improvements located
thereon in a state of good condition, working order and repair including, but not limited
to, keeping the Leased Premises free of trash or litter, meeting all building and safety
codes in the location situated.

32. GOVERNING LAW: This LEASE shall be governed by and
interpreted according to the laws of the State of Florida.

33. SECTION CAPTIONS:  Articles, subsection and other captioned
contained in this LEASE are for reference purposes only and are in no way intended to
describe, interpret, define or limit the scope or extent of intent of this LEASE or any
provisions thereof.

34. ATTORNEY'S FEES: In the event of any litigation arising out of or
resulting from this LEASE, the venue of such litigation shall be had only in the state
courts in Palm Beach County, Florida. The prevailing party in such litigation shall be
entitled to its costs and reasonable attorney's fees (at trial, appellate, and post-judgment

proceeding levels).

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have caused this LEASE to be executed on

the day and year first written above.

ATTEST: CITY OF EDGEWATER
BY: {0 \ade vy | BY; [T
Its OO\Gu O
'LESSEE
ATTEST: FLORIDA INLAND NAVIGATION
DISTRICT
BY: __ MZ [ BY: Ax/u/ Lk [/
// Execdfive Dlrec‘t/



Exhibit A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING IN SECTIONS 29 AND 52, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST AND
BEING A PART OF THE LAND DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 4240, PAGE 573 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A CONCRETE MONUMENT STAMPED °PLS 2027° LOCATED AT THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF SECTION 49, TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST (THE SEYMOUR PICKETT GRANT);
THENCE N.71°36'38"E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 49, A DISTANCE OF 1856.33
FEET TO A POINT LYING ON THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 49, THE SOUTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF TENTH AVENUE AND THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION 29 AND SAID POINT BEING THE POINT
OF BEGINNING OF THE LAND HEREIN DESCRIBED; THENCE CONTINUE N.71°38°38"E., ALONG

SAID UNE, 782.96 FEET; THENCE S$.2348'S8"E., 194.01 FEET; THENCE N.66°41'04°E.. 80.00

FEET TO A POINT LYING ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 80.00 FEET WEST OF, WHEN MEASURED
AT A RIGHT ANGLE TO, THE EAST LINE OF THE AFORESAID SECTION 29; THENCE S.2318'56°E.,
ALONG SAID LINE, 3145.54 FEET: THENCE S.67717°32"W., 939.54 FEET; THENCE

N.2349'31"W., 3198.50 FEET; THENCE N.66°40"29°E., 80.00 FEET; THENCE N.23°19°31"W.,

198.30 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 71.95 ACRES MORE OR LESS.



Exhibit @

PP-%Q.. ( o-Q 2.

OpLO|4 ‘A3uno)d DISN|OA =
D3ty juawabouoy jousyop pabpaig IR G VA Rilyp g3 4 =
9Z—-A "udid 3)IS "ONI ONIM3INIONT YOIAVL =—=——
* — 00¥ 0
T
Y E
| a.m,/ _ L00v=,1 3W0S
Py 99J) obuop T+
m -m;. 5
= —W/_ i
>i :N\_ H
m _\w\, ]
- L Kiopul
DOOY 8230y B8N-pAQ
= 8duag Qmdoy udwuIo1uo)
w ll!l/lﬂll.dc.ﬂ‘ﬂ'l“l'b.“lll."llﬂ.ulqlll| lllllllllllll 5 hul.lhll.u.ﬂ‘.ﬁg“’l L, Y LS e \
mw 20uay LMdDg JuawuUIDiUoY (10u09) 9Bouiosg poyncssy) L
VO ioewuag S
- e Ak o S
< s oy m
oo %1 080
m.. g ——— £ 2.||M.,} hre—— N m
== . ey % | 5 el 37 o X
u_v e/ L T )uh..l...” wwozﬁuf’ .\ &
- ——— O i NFRI3Y a =~
# N TR O o
X

T et s

L 3joN 835

//

il \- £ 310N 235 ‘youq sboutosq” Bunsixy ¢
< \\ \

s

=
64}
X,
m-' e e
=
O
ad Gausacc ¥
m T,l././, \.I.T}/ <
5 S
[} 8 B
< =
g e it & W
3 Aopunog ayg WO sewueyg ‘/
SPIDA OIQnY 0G'69% :A1o0doD I RgPh paipuco e
S8Joy Gy'ge aMiQ JO 90f Bpisup um i3
4iopunog oy Ry S8J0V LZ'8¥ !0 JO 201 IPISND UM
; 103Jy JUBWUIOWOY *
UAUQ Jalewuad 1sam 0} §9DQ)3S  UDIIDADIX :low %
PajnoJay aq o) yoyg sbouinsg Bunsixy 7z 10N 'UIS0g P3)0AdOX] Jo Ju0g
'S JO G 133ys 235 'pOOY 8IS /Yy JejPWLIEg ‘g 152d93Q_sy} 10 Pajodo7 3q jSNW SJid
43Jjng paqumisipun So uloway "Piojiuoy Bunosuuoy ypm (QAON .0°GL+
) O} Y2NQ Jyawlag spisInQ saudy g-Zg SIS @ 3PDIH PIIDADOXY BAOQY (O'Z1 ©)
SIUL 4O "SaJdY 08’90l -3 JO Dasy |DY0) ‘g (GAON ,0°C+) SJaM 8y) @ 9poI9 pP3joADIX3
'6Z61 30 QADN :wnmog uonoaa|l ‘p woJj 3jqoysnipy spioog ysoly 3|GOAOWRY Yl
'S 40 G ¥93yg 39S ' g-g ‘y-v suondss ¢ $d1d—JIOH WD J213WOIg g Jno4 :suapm | N

:SBJON




G661 “bny

DpPIIo ‘Ajunon pisnjo
pHol4 t O PISNIOA SSZZTE VAINOTS ‘IUIVUANOSMDWr
9Z¢—-A 38

. BAIEA N3I3YNDO SSIdHaAD SROsE
uojd uoynjabap ‘suoloag dwbpy pup an1g |poidA| DN ONIMIINIDNT ¥OTAVL

|

SN
udld uoiipebsp ~ Daly |UBUBBOUDK |DII3|DR pabpaiq

't 08E UDYY BJOW Of ‘I} Q01 0L} SSLDA WP J3)5ng

NOILONY¥LISNOD 3MNIa

404 Mmoyy¥o8 avou

JOIA¥3S ¥ILINN3d

$35Sv¥9 AN HOLI ¥3LININ3d

‘S'I'N

H—8 uoyd3g

3QVy9 ONMNSIX3

QAON "I} O'S + “

Frb el ) 2 et ey =]l

T T e

tO0°0L IHOIIH ING t\\

Exhibit B
QMQ_ 'ZOQ 2

R. MW W oL =T i s WS youg mwwuﬂ_www
NOILON¥ISNOD 3Mia
403 MO¥NOE
3NIVA NY3IN 3LS SY 03SS3¥dX3 SNOILVA3ITY
| YOIILNI NISVE ONY 1SI¥D 3N T
3OVNIVYQ ¥04 QIYINO3Y SY 340IS WOLLO8
OASN 1) 0'S+ "AT13 LYIANI NYIW
LiZ 340S 3QiS
pra— THOLIQ ¥ILININIL L
~V=v o 'SILON

30v¥2 ONILSIX3

G =]
QAN 1} 0'C + :
I 0°0L IHOIIH NI /:n S3407S 3a1s

QAN T OIT T " Ranti S
R4S '
R,5:25.4&8 g et HOLIG ¥3LININ3d

404 moyyos




